results from the immediate recognition of non-vested past service cost in profit or loss as it arises. The
previous method of recognition over the period until it became vested is no longer permitted. Another impact
comes from net interest cost/income, which replaces interest cost and the expected income from plan assets.
The expected return on plan assets is no longer calculated on the basis of expected investment income, but
is assumed to be equal to the discount rate for pension obligations. Top-up and termination benefits under
the German phased early retirement model and long-term accounts are no longer immediately expensed in
full, as was the case in the past. Instead, they are amortized over the remaining term of active employment.
This change also affects Evonik’s consolidated financial statements.

The following tables summarize the effects of the amended financial reporting standard for the compar-
ative data as of December 31, 2012, the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2012 and the prior-year period.

37General information / Accounting policies

Balance sheet Evonik Group (excerpt)
  Dec. 31, 2012 Jan. 1, 2012

in € million
Before

restatement
Impact of

change
Restated
amount

Before
restatement

Impact of
change

Restated
amount

Investments recognized at equity 1,132 −10 1,122 1,057 −1 1,056

Deferred tax assets 329 513 842 477 235 712

Non-current assets 10,951 503 11,454 11,026 234 11,260

Total assets 16,663 503 17,166 16,944 234 17,178

Reserves 6,252 −1,360 4,892 5,515 −653 4,862

Equity attributable to shareholders of
Evonik Industries AG 6,718 −1,360 5,358 5,981 −653 5,328

Equity 6,829 −1,360 5,469 6,074 −653 5,421

Provisions for pensions and other
post-employment benefits 2,377 2,003 4,380 2,805 1,030 3,835

Other provisions 889 −90 799 1,014 −102 912

Deferred tax liabilities 463 −50 1) 413 481 − 411) 440

Non-current liabilities 5,617 1,863 7,480 7,484 887 8,371

Total equity and liabilities 16,663 503 17,166 16,944 234 17,178

1) Offset against deferred tax assets.

The effects of the amended standard on income before financial result and income taxes, continuing oper-
ations, essentially canceled each other out in the second quarter of 2012 and the six months to June 30, 2012.
They mainly comprised income from the abolition of amortization of actuarial gains and losses amounting
to € 5 million in the second quarter of 2012 and € 11 million in the six months to June 30, 2012. This was
countered by the newly required recognition of expenses for top-up payments under the German phased
early retirement program amounting to € 5 million for the second quarter of 2012 and € 11 million for the
six months to June 30, 2012. The introduction of net interest cost and the lower interest resulting from the
reduction in personnel-related provisions resulted in insignificant income or rather a negligible reduction in
expenses in the financial result in the second quarter of 2012 and the six months to June 30, 2012.

38 Half-year financial report 2013     Evonik Industries

Statement of comprehensive income Evonik Group (excerpt)
  2nd quarter 2012 1st half 2012

in € million
Before

restatement
Impact of

change
Restated
amount

Before
restatement

Impact of
change

Restated
amount

Comprehensive income that will be reclassi-
fied subsequently to profit or loss 72 − 4 68 42 −2 40

Currency translation adjustment 109 − 4 105 50 −2 48

Comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss − −189 −189 − −675 −675

Actuarial gains and losses relating to pension
plans and other post-employment benefits − −272 −272 − −964 −964

Deferred taxes − 83 83 − 289 289

Other comprehensive income after taxes 72 −193 −121 42 −677 −635

Total comprehensive income 330 −193 137 566 −677 −111

thereof attributable to

Shareholders of Evonik Industries AG 332 −193 139 572 −677 −105

Compared with the old version of IAS 19, the application of IAS 19 (2011) increased the reported income
before financial result and income taxes, continuing operations by around € 19 million in the second quarter
of 2013, while the financial result declined by about € 10 million. Similarly, it increased income before finan-
cial result and income taxes, continuing operations by around € 38 million in the six months to June 30, 2013
and decreased the financial result by about € 20 million. The actuarial gains and losses relating to pension
plans and other post-employment benefits in the statement of comprehensive income is a new item.